
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

16 February 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Leisure and Arts Advisory Board to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 24th 
February, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 8 December 2014 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Leisure Trust - Review of Core Charges and Annual Service 
Delivery Plan 

15 - 38

5. Leisure Facilities - Leisure Trust Update 39 - 52

6. Tonbridge Farm Sportsground - User Survey 53 - 60

7. Capital Projects - Post Implementation Reviews 61 - 64

Matters submitted for Information

8. Medway Valley Countryside Partnership 65 - 72

9. Capital Plan Update Report 73 - 80

10. Children and Young People Update 81 - 86

11. 2015 Events Update 87 - 94

12. Urgent Items 95 - 96

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

13. Exclusion of Press and Public 97 - 98

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

14. Urgent Items 99 - 100

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr T Bishop
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr Mrs B A Brown
Cllr T Edmondston-Low
Cllr Miss J R L Elks
Cllr S R J Jessel

Cllr D Keeley
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole
Cllr R Taylor
Cllr D J Trice



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

Monday, 8th December, 2014

Present: Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr R D Lancaster and 
Cllr R Taylor

Councillors J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, Mrs M F Heslop, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker, M R Rhodes and Ms S V Spence were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman), Mrs B A Brown, D Keeley and 
D J Trice and from Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association).

PART 1 - PUBLIC

LAA 14/43   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

LAA 14/44   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 15 September 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

LAA 14/45   LEISURE SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHARGES 2015/16 

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 
Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the charging proposals 
in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery, Tonbridge Pitch Hire Charges and the 
Summer Playscheme.  Members were advised that the proposed 
charges took into account a range of factors including the Council's 
overall financial position, trading patterns and market position, the 
current rate of inflation, competing facilities and customer feedback.  
Reference was made to the Council's Leisure Pass Scheme which 
enabled financially disadvantaged residents to participate in leisure 
activities at concessionary rates.

It was noted that proposed charges for facilities managed by Tonbridge 
and Malling Leisure Trust would be considered at the next meeting of 
the Advisory Board.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 8 December 2014

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the proposed charges for Tonbridge Cemetery as detailed at 
Annex 2 to the report be agreed and implemented with effect 
from 1 April 2015;

(2) pitch hire charges at Tonbridge Sportsgrounds be increased as 
outlined within the report for implementation from 1 April 2015; 
and

(3) the proposed charges for the 2015 Summer Playscheme as 
detailed at Annex 3 to the report be approved.
*Referred to Cabinet

LAA 14/46   KENT WOODLAND EMPLOYMENT SCHEME 

Decision Notice D140138MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts gave details of the work of the Kent 
Woodland Employment Scheme, a new charity set up to provide training 
and employment for ex-Service personnel, young people and ex-
offenders in Kent’s ancient woodlands.  Proposals were brought forward 
for engagement with the charity in respect of opportunities for 
partnership working with the suggestion that Holly Hill woods be 
progressed as the first site under the scheme.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) subject to a legal review of the formal Management Agreement, 
the Council work in partnership with the Kent Woodlands 
Employment Scheme initially in the management of Holly Hill 
woods; and

(2) the Council continue discussions with the Charity with the aim of 
broadening its engagement across other sites within the Council’s 
ownership.

LAA 14/47   LEISURE FACILITIES - LEISURE TRUST PERFORMANCE 

Decision Notice D140139MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts presented details of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Leisure Trust’s performance and financial position, the 
Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
being set out as an Annex and incorporating a colour code system 
against areas of progress.  Officers undertook to investigate the 

Page 10



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 8 December 2014

possibility of separating the business and customer outcomes elements 
in the presentation of the monitoring reports.

It was noted with satisfaction that a recent Quest inspection at Larkfield 
Leisure Centre had resulted in an assessment of ‘Excellent’.

RECOMMENDED:  That:

(1) the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery 
Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report for 1 April to 
30 September 2014 be noted; and

(2) the results of the Quest Assessment report for Larkfield Leisure 
Centre be noted.

LAA 14/48   FIELDS IN TRUST - CENTENARY FIELDS 

Decision Notice D140140MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts outlined the background to the 
Fields in Trust Centenary Fields initiative aimed at securing and 
protecting a range of green spaces in perpetuity in commemoration of 
the centenary of World War 1.  Consideration was given to a proposal 
for Tonbridge Memorial Gardens to be dedicated under the scheme.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) subject to consideration of the Deed of Dedication by the Director 
of Central Services, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
nominate Tonbridge Memorial Gardens for dedication under the 
Centenary Fields scheme; and

(2) Fields in Trust be invited to present the scheme to a future 
meeting of the Parish Partnership Panel.

LAA 14/49   CAPITAL PROJECTS - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 

Decision Notice D140141MEM

Capital Plan Post Implementation Reviews were brought forward for 
consideration in respect of Tonbridge Cemetery:  Path Improvements 
and Tonbridge Cemetery:  Memorial Garden Vaults.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Post Implementation Reviews for the 
projects outlined in the report be endorsed.

Page 11



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 8 December 2014

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

LAA 14/50   GROUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES - CONTRACT RETENDER 

The report provided an update on the outcome of the retendering of the 
Ground Maintenance Contract including the Cabinet’s decision to award 
the contract to Landscape Services Limited for the sum of £534,844.13 
(Decision Number D140123CAB).  It was noted that a saving of 
approximately £90,000 had been achieved on the core contract which 
would be reflected in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

LAA 14/51   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE 

Members were updated on key areas of the Children and Young People 
work programme including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, the Y2 
Crew programme and the Youth Forum.  An indication was given of 
plans for 2015.

Reference was made to the forthcoming presentation of a Young 
Achiever Award and Members were requested to encourage people to 
nominate future recipients.  The Advisory Board was also updated on 
the appointment of Ruth Lowe as the new Youth and Play Development 
Officer and the outcome of the Tonbridge and Malling Childrens Centre 
Ofsted report.

LAA 14/52   EVENTS UPDATE 

The Advisory Board received a presentation which provided an overview 
of the range of events that had taken place in the Borough throughout 
the year.  The report gave an update on recent and future events, some 
delivered directly and others by community groups with the assistance of 
the Council.  It was requested that the presentation be made available to 
all Members and its inclusion on the website be investigated.

LAA 14/53   CAPITAL PLAN UPDATE 

The report gave details of progress with schemes contained in the 
Leisure Services section of the Capital Plan.  Members were advised 
that it was anticipated that the new bridge at Avebury Avenue, Tonbridge 
would be installed on 11 December and open for use before the 
Christmas holiday.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

LAA 14/54   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.  

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

Page 12



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 8 December 2014

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 24 February 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

24 February 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 LEISURE TRUST - REVIEW OF CORE CHARGES AND ANNUAL SERVICE 
DELIVERY PLAN.

Summary
The report brings forward a review of core charges for each facility 
managed on the Council’s behalf by the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
and the Trust’s draft Annual Service Delivery Plan (2015/16) for 
consideration and approval.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Members will be aware that the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust has been 
operating independently from the Council since 1 November 2013 managing the 
Council’s main leisure facilities under contract. The facilities include Larkfield 
Leisure Centre, Poult Wood Golf Centre, Tonbridge Swimming Pool, the Angel 
Centre and Tonbridge Farm All-Weather Area. 

1.2 Review of Core Charges

1.2.1 The Council’s Management Agreement with the Leisure Trust states that as part 
of the Annual Service Planning Process the Core Pricing Schedule shall be 
reviewed by both parties for implementation from 1 April each year.

1.2.2 Whilst the Trust
[...]
 CABINET that:

1) the proposed Leisure Trust Core Charges outlined in [Annex 1] to this 
report be approved and implemented from 1 April 2015

2) the draft  Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan for 1 April 2015 to 31 
March 2016 as outlined at [Annex 2] be approved

Page 17



4

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 24 February 2015

The Director of Street Scene & Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 
recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Stephen Gregg

Robert Styles Maria Heslop
Director of Street Scene & Leisure Cabinet Member of Leisure, Youth and Arts

Page 18



ANNEX 1

PROPOSED CORE PRICES – 2015/16

OVERALL AVERAGE INCREASE – 1.03%

Larkfield Leisure Centre

Activity Charge 
2014-15

Charge 
2015-16

Percentage
Increase

Annual Membership
Adult 49.00 50.00 2.0%
Concession 24.50 25.00 2.0%
Disabled FREE FREE 0.0%
Family 98.00 100.00 2.0%
Leisure Pass FREE FREE 0.0%
Non-Member Day Entrance
Adult 2.00 2.00 0.0%
Concession 1.00 1.00 0.0%
Swim and Spa Annual Membership
Adult, Direct Debit 33.00 30.00 -9.1%
Concession, Direct Debit 25.00 25.00 0.0%
Joint, Direct Debit 58.00 N/A N/A
Family, Direct Debit 66.00 60.00 -9.1%
Leisure Pass Family, Direct Debit 33.00 30.00 -9.1%
Swimming 
Adult, Member 3.90 4.00 2.6%
Concession, Member 3.10 3.20 3.2%
Family, Member 10.10 10.40 3.0%
Leisure Pass Family 6.20 6.40 3.2%
Health & Fitness Membership
Monthly Direct Debit 44.00 44.00 0.0%
Concessionary Monthly Direct Debit 35.00 35.00 0.0%
Excel Membership, 11-18 Year Olds
Monthly Direct Debit 15.50 15.75 1.6%
Kickstart Membership, 0-10 Year Olds
Direct Debit 12.50 12.75 2.0%
Gym, Casual Use
Adult, Member 9.00 9.00 0.0%
Concession, Member 4.40 4.40 0.0%
Exercise Classes
Adult, Member 5.40 5.40 0.0%
Concession, Member 4.40 4.40 0.0%
Referral Programme
Referral Fitness. Member 4.40 4.50 2.3%
Referral Swim, Member 3.10 3.20 3.2%
Fitness Studio
Studio Hire (per hour) 25.00 25
[...]
 TRUST UPDATE

Summary
The report presents details on the recent performance of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Members will be aware that the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust has been 
operating independently from the Council since 1 November 2013 managing the 
Council’s main leisure facilities.

1.1.2 Regular communication between the Council and the Trust has continued to take 
place since the transfer, supported by set formal quarterly meetings.  The Trust 
supplies the Council with a set of monitoring reports and Key Performance 
Indicators, as detailed in the Management Agreement and the Annual Service 
Delivery Plan.

1.2 Review of Performance

1.2.1 The latest Annual Service Delivery Plan - Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
includes Quarter 3 covering the period 1 October to 31 December 2014 and is 
attached at [Annex 1].  

1.2.2 The details shown in the annexes have been limited to those directly related to the 
Council’s Agreed Service Outcome measures, however full copies of the 
Monitoring Report are available upon request and a number will be available at 
the meeting.

1.2.3 The overall increase in direct debit and annual membership in all categories of 
Health & Fitness/Swim & Spa memberships remains positive. It is perceived that 
the increases may still relate back to the refurbishment of both gym facilities at 
Christmas 2012 but also reflect improved sales and retention strategies. This is 
also reflected in the attrition rates, which although the effective interventions are 
slightly down on target, still compare favourably with industry averages. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



2

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 24 February 2015

1.2.4 Overall attendance at the leisure centres is marginally ahead of 2013/14 which 
provides the baseline against which to measure improved participation. Swim 
attendance at Larkfield/Tonbridge Pool is around 20,000 visits (7.6%) down to the 
end of December which the Trust has
[...]
are highlighted below:

 “just love the place”

 “I feel safe here”

 “a great place for me and my dog”

  “a lovely place to visit”

 “it’s a brilliant children’s park”

 “a wonderful facility thank you”

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 None

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 Where possible, any actions to meet customer needs will be delivered through 
existing revenue budgets.  Where additional funding is required this may be 
achievable through developer contributions or other external funding.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 None

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Page 55



4

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 24 February 2015

1.9 Policy Considerations

1.9.1 Asset Management; Biodiversity & Sustainability; Community; Crime & Disorder 
Reduction; Equalities/Diversity; Healthy Lifestyles; and Young People

1.10 Recommendations

1.10.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

1) the 2014 market survey results for Tonbridge Farm Sportground User 
Survey be noted and;

2) improvements be considered and brought forward within the consultation 
draft of the new Tonbridge Farm Sportsground Management Plan 2016-
2020.

The Director of Street Scene and Leisure, confirms that the proposals contained in the 
recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework.

Background papers:

Market Survey 2014 Tonbridge Farm Sportsground 

contact: Chris Fox

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene & Leisure

Maria Heslop
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts

Page 56



ANNEX 1
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 This document contains the findings of the 2014 Market Survey of Tonbridge 
Farm Sportsground.

 This study was undertaken to profile the casual users and meet the need to 
consult them on issues related to the sportsground; to ascertain users’ 
satisfaction with aspects of 
[...]
the skate park and the children’s 
play facilities widening their appeal by segregating ability or age groups, other 
changes included adding running or cycle tracks. 

THE MOST IMPORTANT ISSUES COMING OUT OF THIS SURVEY ARE:

 With 98% of those surveyed satisfied with their visit overall, this level of 
satisfaction is high although there is room for improvement. 

 In the summer the sportsground principally provides an activity space for young 
residents of Tonbridge who use it frequently. 

 Many local adults value the facility and use it on a regular basis for active 
recreation.

Page 58



 Consideration needs to be given to raising the cleanliness of the sportsground, 
and maintaining its attractiveness as these features are important to many of the 
users.

 The addition of accessible public toilets is seen as a necessary improvement to 
the site. The provision of catering/refreshment facilities should also be given 
consideration.

 Although the majority of users value and appreciate the Sportsground as it is, the 
opportunity is there to introduce additions and make changes that would 
encourage users to stay longer and make their visits more enjoyable.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 24 February 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

24 February 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 CAPITAL PROJECTS – POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS

Summary
A Capital Plan Post Implementation Review is brought forward for 
consideration in respect of Hill Top / Priory Wood Children’s Play 
Equipment. 

Introduction

1.1.1 This report is the latest in a series of Post Implementation Reviews which, in 
accordance with the Capital Strategy, are submitted to this Board for approval.  
The reviews are presented in accordance with the template agreed by the 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board.

1.2 Hill Top / Priory Wood Children’s Play Equipment

1.2.1 Attached at [Annex 1] is the relevant review template for this Capital Scheme.  
Members will note that the original scheme could not be taken forward due to 
technical difficulties relating to the site.  Alternative works were agreed and 
progressed in liaison with Local Members.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 As shown in [Annex 1].

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 As shown in [Annex 1].

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 As shown in [Annex 1].

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



2

Leisure.ArtsAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 24 February 2015

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment

1.6.1 The decision recommended in this report has a remote or low relevance to the 
substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Policy Considerations

1.7.1 Asset Management, Equalities/Diversity.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 Post Implementation Reviews intend to answer the question “Did we achieve what 
we set out to do ….. and if not what should be done?”  The above Review 
indicates successful implementation of the project and it is, therefore, 
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that the Post Implementation Review for the 
project outlined in the report be endorsed.

The Director of Street Scene and Leisure confirms that the proposals contained in the 
recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 
Framework.

Background papers: Nil contact: Darren Lanes

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene and Leisure 

Maria Heslop
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Youth & Arts

Page 62



ANNEX 1
Capital Plan Post Implementation Review
Service: Street Scene and Leisure

Scheme Title: Hill Top / Priory Wood Children’s Play Equipment
Scheme Description: To provide new children’s play facilities to serve this area of the 

borough. Technical difficulties with the Priory Wood site resulted
[...]
£6,000 per annum towards the core funding of 
the Partnership and this is supported by other core funding contributions from 
Maidstone Borough Council (£6,000) and Kent County Council (£9,000). The 
Borough Council has also allocated £4,000 within its revenue budget to support 
other project work undertaken by the Partnership in the Borough.   

1.2.2 This Council’s core contribution of £6,000 supports the Partnership's operation 
and allows it to develop, administer and deliver projects.  The funding, therefore, 
supports salaries, IT and other essentials, such as tools and machinery.  This 
contribution is essential to the existence of the Medway Valley Countryside 
Partnership and allows it to attract external funding and deliver projects within the 
Borough. 

1.3 2014/15 Partnership Update

1.3.1 An update of activities undertaken within the Borough by the Partnership over the 
past year has been provided by the Senior Partnership Officer, Mark Pritchard, 
and can be found at [Annex 1].  

1.3.2 I would draw Members attention to the Clare Lake Enhancement Project where 
the Partnership have successfully secured £32,000 working in Partnership with 
the school, East Malling and Larkfield Parish Council and local residents.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 All partners, including Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council are currently 
signed up to a Memorandum of Agreement with Medway Valley Countryside 
Partnership.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 All activities carried out have been implemented through existing identified 
budgets.  The Partnership has also been successful in attracting significant 
external funding to support projects in the Borough.  It is felt that the current 
arrangement provides excellent value for money.

1.6 Risk Assessment

1.6.1 All activities carried out by the Partnership are subject to the provision of 
appropriate risk assessments.

Background papers: Nil contact: Darren Lanes

Robert Styles, Director of Street
[...]
  
No other events are planned for the country park.

A significant role of the Partnership Manager and Senior Partnership Officer is to develop projects and 
subsequently secure funding for them to meet community needs in the coming year/s.  The finances 
are managed on a day to day basis by both with forecasting and budget management by the 
Partnership Manager. 

The partnership is supported by Kent County Council’s HR and Finance teams.  

MVCP
January 2015

Page 72



Leisure.ArtsAB-Part 1 Public 24 February 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

24 February 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 CAPITAL PLAN UPDATE REPORT

Summary
This report advises Members of progress with schemes contained in the 
Leisure Services section of the Capital Plan.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 There are a number of Leisure schemes included in the Council’s Capital Plan, 
and it is important that progress is kept under regular review.  An update reflecting 
the current List A position is attached at [Annex 1].  

1.2 Larkfield Leisure Centre Projects

1.2.1 Members will be aware of the current Capital Plan Scheme for the refurbishment 
of the Health Suite at Larkfield Leisure Centre.  The Health Suite is currently in a 
poor condition and, in liaison with the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
proposals were brought forward for the full refurbishment of the suite, including the 
ventilation system.  A proposed revised scheme is currently being considered and, 
subject to the meeting of full Council it is proposed that the works will commence 
in June.

1.2.2 Subject to the meeting of full Council a new scheme is proposed to enhance the 
existing plant that provides disinfection of the pools with Ultra Violet dosing and 
auto backwashing plant. Ultra Violet dosing has previously been installed at 
Tonbridge Swimming Pool and takes advantage of newer, cleaner technology. The 
new plant
[...]



Leisure.ArtsAB-Part 1 Public 24 February 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE and ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

24 February 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene & Leisure 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE

Summary
This report updates Members on key areas of the Children and Young 
People work programme, including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, the 
Y2 Crew programme, the Children’s Operational Group and the Youth 
Forum.

1.1 Activate

1.1.1 The 2015 Easter Activate programme will run from Tuesday 7 April to Friday 
17 April and will offer young people aged 8-16 the chance to try out a range of 
more unusual activities.  The programme will again be split into four categories of 
Sport, Creative Arts, Life Skills and Outdoor Activities to make it easier for parents 
and young people to find the activities that they would like to do. Some new 
sessions are on offer this Easter including a Balloon Modelling workshop, 
Orienteering, Nature Explorer and Bird Box Building.  There will also be a free 
Bush craft and Wildfood Day taking place at Leybourne Lakes Country Park.  This 
is part of the Save Our Magnificent Meadows Project that is delivered through the 
Medway Valley Countryside Partnership and funded by the Heritage Lottery Fund.  

1.1.2 Building on the success of the drama productions in previous years a three-day 
performing arts programme will also be on offer for Easter which will concludes 
with a performance of ‘Wacky Soap’ allowing the young people to showcase the 
skills that they will have developed, as well as developing their confidence, self-
esteem and experience of delivering to an audience.  

1.1.3 As in previous years additional activities are being offered in partnership with 
Rock UK, Carroty Wood.  These will include abseiling, canoeing, team task day, 
pedal karting, archery, kayaking, bush craft, high ropes, bmxing and climbing, with 
Leisure Pass discounts offered on all cours
[...]
	Annex

	12 Urgent Items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

Present: Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr D Keeley, Cllr R Taylor and Cllr D J Trice

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, V M C Branson, 
M A Coffin, Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Mrs S Murray 
and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

Representative: Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster

PART 1 - PUBLIC

LAA 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

LAA 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board held on 8 December 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

LAA 15/3   LEISURE TRUST - REVIEW OF CORE CHARGES AND ANNUAL 
SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 

Decision Notice D150018MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts brought forward a review of core 
charges for each facility managed on the Council’s behalf by the 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust together with the Trust’s draft 
Annual Service Delivery Plan (2015/16) for consideration and approval.

Members asked a number of detailed questions on the proposed core 
charges and it was noted that both they and the content of the draft 
Service Delivery Plan took account of the criteria set out in the 
Management Agreement between the Council and the Trust.



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 24 February 2015

2

RECOMMENDED:   That

(1) the proposed Leisure Trust Core Charges outlined in Annex 1 to 
the report be approved and implemented from 1 April 2015; and

(2) the draft Leisure Trust Annual Service Delivery Plan for 1 April 
2015 to 31 March 2016, as set out at Annex 2 to the report, be 
approved.

LAA 15/4   LEISURE FACILITIES - LEISURE TRUST UPDATE 

Decision Notice D150019MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts presented details of the recent 
performance of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust set out in the 
latest Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring 
Report for Quarter 3 covering the period 1 October to 31 December 
2014.  Reference was made to the appointment of a new catering 
services contractor at Poult Wood Golf Centre and the generally positive 
results achieved from mystery visits in December 2014.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
for 1 October to 31 December 2014 be noted.

LAA 15/5   TONBRIDGE FARM SPORTSGROUND - USER SURVEY 

Decision Notice D150020MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Youth and Arts gave details of the results of the 
2014 user survey carried out at Tonbridge Farm Sportsground together 
with potential improvements which would be brought forward for 
consideration in due course.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the 2014 market survey results for Tonbridge Farm Sportsground 
User Survey be noted; and

(2) improvements be considered and brought forward within the 
consultation draft of the new Tonbridge Farm Sportsground 
Management Plan 2016-2020.



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 24 February 2015

3

LAA 15/6   CAPITAL PROJECTS - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS 

Decision Notice D150021MEM

A Capital Plan Post Implementation Review was brought forward for 
consideration in respect of Hill Top/Priory Wood Children’s Play 
Equipment.  It was noted that due to technical difficulties relating to the 
site the original scheme could not be progressed and alternative works 
were agreed in liaison with local Members.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Post Implementation Review outlined in the 
report be endorsed.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

LAA 15/7   MEDWAY VALLEY COUNTRYSIDE PARTNERSHIP 

The report provided an update on progress with work undertaken in the 
Borough by the Medway Valley Countryside Partnership in 2014/15.  
Particular attention was drawn to the Clare Lake Enhancement Project 
where total external funding of £32,000 had been secured for restoration 
works in partnership with the school, East Malling and Larkfield Parish 
Council and local residents.

LAA 15/8   CAPITAL PLAN UPDATE REPORT 

The report gave details of progress with schemes contained in the 
Leisure Services section of the Capital Plan including a revised scheme 
for refurbishment of the Health Suite and a new scheme for pool 
disinfection and back washing at Larkfield Leisure Centre.

LAA 15/9   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE UPDATE 

Members were updated on key areas of the children and young people 
work programme including Activate, the Summer Playscheme, Y2 Crew, 
the Children’s Operational Group and Youth Forum.  It was reported that 
the Easter Activate programme was already 25% booked and details 
given of a change in one Tonbridge Playscheme venue.  The Youth 
Forum had recently received a presentation promoting dementia 
awareness and undertaken a litter pick on the Tonbridge Racecourse 
Sportsground.

LAA 15/10   2015 EVENTS UPDATE 

The report provided an update on proposed events in the Borough in 
2015, some delivered directly and others by community groups with 
support/assistance of the Council.  Particular attention was drawn to 
negotiations to host open air cinema at Tonbridge Castle.  In addition, 
Members received a schedule of local events notified by parish and town 
councils.



LEISURE AND ARTS ADVISORY BOARD 24 February 2015

4

LAA 15/11   LAST MEETING 

As this was the last meeting of the Advisory Board in the current 
municipal year and before the elections, the Chairman thanked the 
officers for their help and advice and Members for their support during 
her chairmanship.  She was in turn congratulated on the manner in 
which she had chaired meetings of the Advisory Board.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

LAA 15/12   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.  

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm


